

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

JUN 26 2015

E  
Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

No. 91650-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GEOFF SETH RYAN SAGUN,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

Cause No. 13-1-00315-5 / COA No. 46005-0-II

The Honorable Robert Lewis, Judge

---

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

Geoff Seth Ryan Sagun, DOC 370721  
Airway Heights Corrections Center  
P.O. Box 2049  
Airway Heights, WA 99001-2049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER . . . . .	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION . . . . .	1
C. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
1. Procedural Facts . . . . .	1
2. Testimony at Trial . . . . .	2
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED . . . . .	4
a. Standard of Review . . . . .	5
b. Fourth Degree Assault is a Lesser-Included Offense of First Degree Child Molestation . . . . .	6
c. Defense Counsel Unreasonably Failed to Request a Jury Instruction on the Lesser-Included Offense of Fourth Degree Assault . . . . .	7
d. Defense Counsel's Performance was Prejudicial . . . . .	9
e. The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) ..	12
F. CONCLUSION . . . . .	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/MAILING . . . . .	16
APPENDIX: 4-22-2015 ORDER DENYING MOTION TO MODIFY; and 2-25-2015 RULING AFFIRMING JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE, Pages A-1 thru A-5.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) . . . . .	5, 15
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) . . . . .	4
State v. Lord, 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) . . . . .	5
State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) . . . . .	9
State v. McNeal, 145 Wn.2d 325, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) . . . . .	6
State v. Stevens, 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) . . . . .	7
State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) . . . . .	5
State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) . . . . .	7
 <u>UNITED STATES CASES</u>	
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) . . . . .	6
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	5
 <u>REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON</u>	
RCW 9A.30.041(1) & (2) . . . . .	11
RCW 9.92.020 . . . . .	11
RCW 9.94A.515 . . . . .	11
RCW 10.61.006 . . . . .	7
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Wash. Const. Art. 1, Sections 3 & 22 . . . . .	5
U.S. Const. Amends. VI & XIV . . . . .	5
